Meeting Date: 3/24/2015

07
SACRAMENTO

City Council Report
Report ID: 2015-00267 915 I Street, 1°* Floor
www.CityofSacramento.or

Report Type: Consent

Title: Supplemental Agreements: Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2 Intermodal Project
Location: 401 | Street, District 3

Recommendation: Pass a Motion 1) authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager's designee to
execute: a) Supplemental Agreement No. 9 with Zimmer Gunsul Fransca Architects, LLP (City
Agreement No. 2012-0754) in an amount not to exceed $312,729; and b) Supplemental Agreement
No. 5 with Enovity, Inc. (City Agreement No. 2013-0663) in an amount not to exceed $86,5932; and
2) ratifying Supplemental Agreements 1 through 8 with Zimmer Gunsul Fransca Architects, LLP (City
Agreement No. 2012-0754), to reset the City Manager’s authority to issue supplemental agreements
for Agreement 2012-0754.

Contact: Gregory Taylor, AIA, LEED AP, Supervising Architect/Project Manager, (916) 808-5268;
Jerry Way, Director of Public Works; Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department
Division: Business Operations

Dept ID: 15001021

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Exhibit A (ZGF Agreement)

4-Exhibit B (Enovity Agreement)

City Attorney Review
Approved as to Form
Joe Robinson
3/18/2015 12:45:10 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements
Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 3/6/2015 8:27:04 AM

James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurkff 37
John F. Shirey, City Manager


http://www.cityofsacramento.org/

[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

Description/Analysis

Issue: Two contracts for design services for the Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2
Intermodal Project require Council authorization due to supplemental agreement
increases that exceed City Manager authority:

Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Architects, LLP

On September 11, 2012, City Council approved a professional services agreement
with Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Architect, LLP for $3,202,124 for design services
including design development, construction document preparation and administration
services during bid period and construction. Additional work required to fulfill federal
contracting requirements and field coordination issues has resulted in a one-year
extension of the original schedule and additional costs projected to December 31,
2017. Prior supplemental agreements in the total amount of $255,904.49, which
represents a 7.9% increase in the contract amount, were approved by the City
Manager under the authority delegated to the City Manager by the City Code to
approve supplemental agreements up to a cumulative increase of 8%. Supplemental
agreement No. 9, in the amount of $312,729, requires City Council approval because
it will increase the contract amount above this limit. Pursuant to the City Code, City
Council ratification of the previous supplemental agreements (1 through 8) will reset
the City Manager’s authority to approve supplemental agreements, if necessary.

Enovity, Inc.

On July 23, 2013, the Department of Public Works authorized a professional services
agreement with Enovity, Inc. for $96,170 to review and document performance for
mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems, including LEED Gold performance
standards during systems design and preparation of construction documents. With the
project now in construction, the second phase of services for field verification and field
documentation during construction requires a supplemental agreement in the amount
of $86,593.

Policy Considerations: This action is consistent with the requirement that the City
Council approve supplemental agreements which exceed the City Manager’s authority
pursuant to City Code Section 3.64.040.

Economic Impact: None.

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): CEQA review was completed for
the track relocation activities (Phase 1) and improvement to the Depot (Phase 2). In
June 2009, the City Council approved a Mitigated Negative Declaration and a Notice
of Determination was filed.

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA): The Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA) completed an environmental assessment (EA) of the entire Intermodal
project (Phases 1-3) consistent with NEPA and determined that the project would

2 of 37


nhessel
Back to Report TOC


not have a significant effect on the environment and issued a Finding of No
Significant Impact (FONSI) in August 2009. A Section 106 Programmatic Agreement
(PA) regarding treatment of cultural resources was entered into with Caltrans and
pertinent state and federal agencies and that agreement was revised in August 2013
to allow the Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) to administer the project for the
purposes of the Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER)
grant. In May 2014 FRA approved a categorical exclusion (CE) for additional design
features in the project and the Findings of Effect (FOE) was amended June 2014,
with findings of no adverse effect.

Sustainability Considerations: The Sacramento Intermodal Transportation Facility
(SITF) projects will provide various alternative transportation modes including: rail
freight movement, passenger rail trains, light rail transit, intercity and local buses,
taxicabs, bicycle and pedestrian travel modes, and future modes such as streetcar and
California High Speed Rail. The Intermodal Phase 2 project will provide efficiencies,
improved operations, customer-oriented enhancements, and greatly expanded usable
space.

Other: None.
Commission/Committee Action: None.
Rationale for Recommendation:

Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Architects, LLP Supplemental No. 9 will allow professional
design services contractors to continue work for Construction Administration
services through the completion of the construction phase of the Sacramento Valley
Station — Intermodal Phase 2 project.

Enovity, Inc. Supplemental No. 5 will allow professional design services for
mechanical commission services to commence for the construction phase of the
Sacramento Valley Station - Intermodal Phase 2 project.

Financial Considerations: The Sacramento Intermodal Facilities are being
implemented through several phases and sub-projects with funding for specific sub-
projects or activities. For auditing and tracking purposes, various sub-CIPS have been
administratively established.

As of March 3, 2015, the Sacramento Intermodal Facility Project (T15029000) and its
sub-projects have a total budget of $205,085,800 and an unobligated balance of
$5,472,004. Most of these funds are restricted to specific sub-projects and activities.
Dedicated funding for the Sacramento Intermodal Facility Phase 2 design portion of the
project is sufficient to execute the supplemental agreements with Zimmer Gunsul
Frasca Architects LLP (ZGF) for an amount not to exceed $312,729,and with Enovity,
Inc. in the amount of $86,593 for the Phase 2 Sacramento Intermodal Transportation
Facilities project.

3 of 37



Local Business Enterprise (LBE): This is a federally-funded project with fund
administration involving the Federal Transit Administration. Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise (DBE) project participation requirements apply and Local Business
Enterprise (LBE) rules are held in abeyance. The supplements comply with all federal
DBE participation requirements.

4 of 37



[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

Background

Supplemental Agreements for Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Architects, LLP

Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Architects, LLP has been under contract for Professional
Services since September 11, 2012 (C2012-0754). The contract total is $3,458,028.49
with Supplementary Agreements totaling $255,904.49, or 7.9%, as follows:

Supplemental No. 1 in the amount of $12,205.26 for additional staff added and new
scope for work identified in the contract but not executed for SMUD Incentives
program.

Supplemental No. 2 in the amount of $98,041.44 for Client initiated changes which
included: design of site improvements to address deficiencies in ADA access;
additional structural design related to pile foundations for elevator locations;
structural foundation design for new canopy and warehouse “outbuilding;” additional
Section 106 amendment to Findings of Effect report required by grantor; terra cotta
field survey and assessment; design and documentation for attic catwalk
replacement which was removed prior during the Seismic Retrofit project; acoustical
engineering which was scope identified in original contract but not executed.

Supplemental No. 3 in the amount of $131,358 for client Initiated changes which
included design development and documentation of items developed in the
schematic design phase which included: interior “storm window” design for improved
thermal control at historic windows; exterior canopies at the east side of building;
new 3" floor roof terrace; warehouse “outbuilding” and canopy covers, site grading
and mechanical, electrical and plumbing and communications design for Amtrak
operations; additional reimbursable allowance for sub-consultant; and additional staff
at no cost.

Supplemental No. 4 in the amount of $0.00 for additional staff.
Supplemental No. 5 in the amount of $0.00 for additional staff.

Supplemental No. 6 in the amount of $14,299.79 for structural engineering and
laboratory testing services to address additional pile investigation during the
contractor Design-Assist process.

Supplemental No. 7 in the amount of $0.00 for additional staff.

Supplemental No. 8 in the amount of $0.00 for additional staff and reallocation of
budget between consultant and subconsultant tasks

Supplemental Agreements for Enovity, Inc.

Enovity, Inc. has been under contract for Professional Services since July 23, 2013
(C2013-0663). The contract total is $96,170.00 with Supplementary Agreements as
follows:

5 of 37


nhessel
Back to Report TOC


Supplemental No. 1 in the amount of $0.00 for additional staff.
Supplemental No. 2 in the amount of $0.00 for additional staff.

Supplemental No. 3 in the amount of $0.00 to extend Time of Completion 183
calendar days to December 31, 2014.

Supplemental No. 4 in the amount of $0.00 to extend Time of Completion to June
30, 2015.

6 of 37



[ Back to Report Table of Contents ] .
City of Sacramento

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract #: 2012-0754-9

Purchase Order #: Supplemental Agreement #: 9
Job#: T15029040 Project Title: Sacramento Valley Station - Phase 2 Intermodal

The City of Sacramento ("City") and Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Architects LLP , ("Contractor"),

as parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2012-0754

including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental agreements are
hereby collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows:

1. The Scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:
See Exhibit A

2. In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that
is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Contractor's fees and expenses, is increased by $312,728.70
and said maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: $3,202,124.00
The net change by previous Supplemental Agreements: $255,904.49
The not-to-exceed amount prior to this Supplemental Agreements: $3,458,028.49
The contract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement: $312,728.70
The new not-to-exceed amount including all Supplemental Agreements: $3,770,757.19

3. Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
constitute full compensation for additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Contractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work
by Contractor. The time for the performance of the agreement is increased by 731 Days by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement.

4. Contractor warrants and frepresents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of Contractor
has or have been duly authorized by Contractor to sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and conditions required under the Agreement, as supplemented
and modified by this supplemental agreement.

Approval Recom ded By:

l}ﬁ%\_

Project Ma'nager

Contractor

~

Approved By: Attested to By:

3/24/15
City of Sacramento Executed Date City Clerk

(Rev. 07/16/08)

7 of 37


nhessel
Back to Report TOC


Exhibit A

Sacramento Valley Station - Phase 2 Intermodal
2012-0754

Description

Amount

Supplemental Agreement #9
PCO# 22.0 Client Initiated Changes

03/18/15

Will allow professional design services contractor and subcontractors to continue
work through the completion of the construction phase of the project and authorizes
engineering services additional anaysis on pile foundations. Includes $2,870 to ZGF
architects for additional travel reimbursibles; $184,776.05 to ARUP for additional
staff time for construction administration phase; $73,350.58 to Page & Turnbull
Architects, consisting of $71,350.58 for additional staff time, $500 for travel, and
$1,500 for printing costs for construction administration phase; $40,932.07 to
Simpson Gumpertz Heger (SGH) for additional staff time for construction
administration phase and $10,800.00 for additional foundation pile anaylsis and
design. Extenstion of contract to December 31, 2017.

1 ltems Total for Change Order # 9

$312,728.70

$312,728.70

1 Change Orders 1 Items Total for Contract# 2012-0754

Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions
Changes to Bid Documents
Client Initiated Changes

$312,728.70

$0.00
$0.00
$312,728.70

8 of 37




City of Sacramento
Sacramento Valley Station Rehabilitation

Supplemental Fee Request Summary

ZGF

additional 'travel expenses’ $2,870.00
ARUP

lighting design changes round 2 $29,267.87

value engineering exercises $86,546.00

buy america research and changes $36,529.50

post DR3 changes $14,342.75

post DR4 changes $10,486.96

post DR5 changes $5,455.60

'for construction' set issuance $2,147.37

total ARUP adjustment $184,776.05
P&T

CA support labor supplement $71,350.58

'travel' reimbursable allowance $500.00

'printing' reimbursable allowance $1,500.00

total P&T adjustment $73,350.58
SGH

value engineering, scope updates $40,932.07

added supplimental piles effort $10,800.00

total SGH adjustment $51,732.07

I total of additional fee requested $312,728.70|

Note: All other consultants team members not listed have evaluated fee values remaining at this time and project
that funding is adequate. Supplimental fees may be required for these and all project team members if schedule,
process and other project assumptions encounter significant deviation.

ZGF Architects

3/18/2015

9 of 37




lasl updaled: 712212044
CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): Mlemem #9
CONTRACTOR Name: ZGF Architects o Date: 3/4/2015
Project Name: Sacramento Intermodal-Phase 2

Project #: 'T15029040

Z Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = Combined %
58.11% 103.80% 162.00%
Profit %: 10.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee x Comblned %)] = A

AX Profit% =B A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate
Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Pald to Loaded Hourly
Employee For Rate For
Reference Only Reference Only Approvad Flat
Prevalling (Does not Include | | (Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Koy Stafy Wage - Classification Name any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
X Pariner in Charge ' Todd Stine 69.3. $199.72 $199.72
Design Partner Mark Foster 69.3 $199.72 $199.72
X Projact Manager Tim Willlams 54,78 $157.88 $157.88
Project Architect Sara Howsll 31.26' $90.06 $90.06
X Profect Archlitect Chris Frost 41.63 $119.98 $119.98
Urban Design "Jerome Unterreiner 52.87 $152.37 $152.37
A2 |]uaEllen Wang 25.97 $74.85 $74.85
2 |[Motly Simmons 25,97 $74.85 $74.85
Specifications ||Marc Chavez 46.45 $133.87 $133.87
X Landscape Arch “Davld Grant 40.32 $116.20 $116.20
3d Renderer |[chris Peterson 38.53 $111.04 $111.04
Interior Design ||missy Eby 23,74 $68.42 $68.42
Sustainabllity ||chris Chatto 34,67 $99.92 $99.92
adminstrative J|uennifer Burke 26.38]]  $76.03 $76.03
|adminstrative ||Asmeret Habte 24,52 $70.67 $70.67
Sustainablity l|Ed ciark 24.52|  $70.67 $70.67
Design ||cralg Rizzo s57.68]]  $166.23 $166.23
Design Assist "Ian Roll 32,68 $94.18 $94.18
Adminstrative ||Jessica Halverson 22.97 $66.20 $66.20
Specifications “Beth Stroshane 40.36) $116.32 $116.32
Landscape Arch ||Bob Woud 39,33  $113.35 $113.35
A1l Brett Wiemann 20.44 $58.91 $58.91
A1l Doug Smith 16.5 $47.55 $47.55
Sr. tech. architect David MacLean 55,9/ $161.10 $161.10
|Interior design Andrea Bellon 43.74 $126.08 $126.06
Al ~ Matt Eccleston 20.25 $58,36 $68.36
Interior Design s Kim Scott : 61.6 $148.42 $148.42
3d renderer "C. Shoup 39.9 $114,99 $114.90
B A3 ||Etlsn Campbell
I _ ¥
Il
% E 8 g ‘g- :escﬂlp::o" "RM. $49,970
2“14 DE‘E,__ ravel Costs i B
§§§ B £ &|Equipment and Suppll || 7,900
a2 |88 8 2loter costs (printing, coples, te.) 10,870
§3 |gEt
g6 [M3E -

1, List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name, For staff not listed by name, a current payroll document identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be
provided with every invaice where an unlisted staff bills time, The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and relmbursed based on their actual base
hourly rates per the date noted above unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. Approved flat hourly billing rates for
new employees hired after the date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit,

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e,, named Project Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc, Note Key staff with an "X"
In the Key Staff column,

3. The employees' actual base hourly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly billing rates In this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above, Addition of new
staff, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written approval from the CITY, No work shall
comimance until the approval Is provided by the CITY. New staff shall be pald at the same or lower appraved flat hourly billing rate of the previously approved or similar classification.
In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and obtaln approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted
Key Staff shall be as quallfied as the original.

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including faptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
lapprove any other direct costs,

‘5. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevalling Wage calumn. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjusiments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base hourly
ratas and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR s responsible for paying the appropriate rate, Including escalations that take place during the term of the
Agraemanl, CONTRACTOR shall be relmbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

|B- Overtime may be relmbursed to classifications where It Is required by thelr unlon contracts (Prevalling Wage classifications), Overtime will not be charged unless prior written

Page1 of 1
Version: February 7, 2014

10 of 37



last updated: 712212014
CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): Supplement #9
CONTRACTOR Name: Page and Turnbull Date: 3/4/2015
Project Name: ‘Sacramento Intermodal-Phase 2
Project #: T15029040

Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = Combined %
0.00% 188.00% 188.00%
Profit %: 10.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %)] = A
A x Profit % =B A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Paid to Loaded Hourly
Employee For Rate For
Reference Only Reference Only Approved Flat
Prevailing (Does not Include | | (Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff Wage Classification Name any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
X Principal Ruth Todd 55.29 $175.16 $175.16
Associate Principal Peter Birkholz 50.5 $159.98 $159.98
X Project Manager Melisa Gaudreau 45 $142.56 $142.56
Project Designer Jason Wright 29.8 $94.41 $94.41
Project Designer Karen (Lial) Benouar 26.5 $83.95 $83.95
Planner/Historian 25.75 $81.58 $81.58

ﬁ T o8 % Description Rate
3 : a = 8 _|Travel Costs $4,000
©

§ S _E § Equipment and Supplies $500
=29 lgng o o -

— ® © 2 |Other cost i . 500
g g g §’§ e sts (printing, copies, etc.) $4,

L7 o

£0 |Hg=s

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name, a current payroll documert identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be
provided with every invoice where an unlisted staff bills time. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their actual base
hourly rates per the date noted above unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. Approved flat hourly billing rates for
new employees hired after the date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e., named Project Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X"
in the Key Staff column.

3. The employees' actual base hourly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of new
staff, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written approval from the CITY. No work shall
commence until the approval is provided by the CITY. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate of the previously approved or similar classification.
In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and obtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted
Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original.

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs.

5. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base hourly
rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term of the
Agreement CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. Overtime may be reimbursed to classifications where it is required by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written

By signing here, you agree to the terms above, and attest that all information is accurate and true.

&0 T =0

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Project Manager's Signature

Page1 of 1
Version: February 7, 2014

11 of 37




"R et s

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplemem 4 (WW Or’lglnal if it Ts the Original); - gplemem 8-
CONTRACTOR Nsme Openlngs e nm -2i23/2019° S
Praject Name: Sacramento! lmarmodnH’hm 2 G
va!ect#: T15028040° SRR N
,Acunl Bungg:bngty
. ,paum'ar“. Loadod Heurty
o R L e ‘|1 Reterénco onty || -Approved Flat
Provaliing.| | - D T KL o (lr!c(ydu‘l-'nnm. Hourty Bliltg
ey Statt _Classifieation | . ; - {1 any e 4] ona " Rate.
X . R iy swsoo] ~ $145.00-
+8115.00, -$115,00 3115.00
S]] $75000]5 875000 || 876,007 °
X $110.00}] . $110.00 $110.00
~ The L TR | 8760001 S8676.00. 1] - 875005 °
$0.00 $0.00.
S ek R -
,?; : TravelEmenses(mHesge,paﬂdngfees) §1.800°
. o4 |paming'costgd RN | TR
&
g < —
T 8 sl
B £
] v T * Vv .
E K +. ¢ +
- : i T = :
8 &
8 E
Q0 3 g CRea N ;
- E o
-2 8 i e - L
=3 o
g 1
) - i AN | PR R
g — i
—
1. Uist all Protasst and S dsory staff by Classii Tong Nadie. For staff not isted by name, 8 cistrent payroll documant Idm\uylng thoir astual bage hourty rate eXall ba!
pr‘osndedwllheverylnvomnwhamanunll:tad!iaﬁbﬂlsﬂma Theepmvedﬂulhounyblmngrateaforan Bmploy will be cal and re! ‘banadonuwlraﬁua!nam
hourly rates pas the dats noted abave uniass CITY. Projact Managar assigns a fair and reasonablie Nzt Hourly billing rote for selectod A d fial hourly billing rates fur.
naw employeap hired aRar the datn of this cast proposal Wil not excéed (or shell be in ilne with) the cites of simifar pergannel With ‘similar o)cpnﬁome listad on this cost praposal, The.
approvad fiat houry billing rato shall be all-indusive. inciuding all matk-ups, fnge, and overhead expensss and profit.

2. Kay Staff shull bo determined by CITY Preject Manager. (.e. named Prejact Managet, a spotific Princdpal Englnodr, B speoific Struttura! Enginoor, oie. Note Kgy stall with an *X*
In the Key Staff cotumn,
3. The amployess' aciua) biaes houry rels used o negotlate the flat heury billing ratos in this 10-H Fon are the rates thut ware alfective pat the date notid above. Addition of now
siat, now clugsifications, or addition of 8 SUBCONTRACTOR not pmouuy listad on the epp:wad 10-H Form{s) shall roqulre written approva! from the CITY, No work shaft

unt tha app I8 provided by the CITY. New stoff shall da paid 9t the same of lowsr approvad fiat hwdy bitling rato of tha pfwlcusry approvad or similer um\ﬂwﬂm

In addition, it the substitulion involves Koy Stall, CONTRACTOR mug! request and justity the need for the sub ) and abtein epp from CITY Project Manager, <Substituted.
Koy Stafl shail bo g qualified as the ofigingl, o .

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates inciuda ail stardard equipment inctuding (aptop, camera, call phone, truck, sl sanal safoly aquipmeat. GITY Piojeti Manager shall
mpprova any other direcl Cosls. k

5. Nole employeas/cinssifications Mat ore subject lo, provaiing wag requirements with an X inthe Prevallmg Waga eo:umn. Provailing Wago spacified i basdd &n eymrerd
Doparurent of Industrial Relauom (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shail ba respénsible for sny future Adjustifients to the pravailing wage, Including tat not finited 10, base'hourly

rates and employ ined by the DIR. CONTRACTCR i is mpmsib!e for paying the appropriate fate; inchiding escalations that take place dumg 'tho termn &t ine-
[Agreement. CONTRACT OR shall be mlmbursed ot the above tisted Bppmved fiat houﬂy billing rates. . X
6, Qvertima may be rei ions where it is requl by theif union {Prevai Qweftl & will not be rged uniess pﬁormmm

approval 18 received by CITY Prmect Manager. QITY shall pay CONTRACTOR 6t thé approved ovsﬂime mtes rmed abcve CONTRACTOR shall | pay pmvan!mgwane employess per
prevailing wage guidelines,

7. Local ransponation costy resuumg from commuting to and frofn the enmployee's resicence to tha affica or. fob sita are not reimbursable.”

8, The Praject wil not relmburse’ CONTRACTOR far costs to relocae us staffto the geographic aren of tha oontract; The ijeu will ot reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.
9. ODC items sre to ba in compllance with Cou of Fedem! Reguleuons Tntla 48 Part 31 [Feneral Acqmsiuon Regulatluna (FAR) cost pnnciplw] ‘and the firm’s company-wide

oo rere—
CONTRAC TOFUSUBCONTRACTOR P Project Munngera Srgmlure

(iypeimim aome hore): M‘WQ lce, : ) .

Page1 of 1
Version; February 7. 2014.

12 of 37




City of Sacramento
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2

Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal

Date February 7, 2015
Contract No.
Project Number 715025040 added staff only; no fee change
Consultant ARUP - MEP
DIRECT LABOR
Initial Hourly
Classification Name Range Hours Rate Sub Totals Total
V Engineer ALDERMAN 602 $28.23 $16,994.46
: Assoiate Principal  |ALSPACH 446 $73.77 $32,901.42
' Principal ANSEEUW 26 $114.36 $2,973.36
Associate Bernard 18 $53.85 $569.23
CAD COLEMAN-GRAVES| 304 $40.57 $12,333.28|
Senior Engineer CURTZ 108 $40.10 $4,330.80
Senior Engineer DAY 108 $42.45 $4,584.60
Principal DEAVY 2 $105.28 $210.56
CAD DRAKE 318 $24.17 $7,686.06
Engineer FRANZESE 162 $31.03 $5,026.86
Senior Engineer GOEMREING 540.87 $0.00
Engineer LEGGATE 572 $31.61 $18,080.92
CAD MISTRY 124 $42.69 $5,293.56
Senior Engineer MOELLENBERNDT 640 $45,12 $28,876.80
engineer Dubowski, N $32.21 $0.00
engineer Gorenstein, A $30.17 $0.00
Senior Engineer OKADA 16 $46.64 $746.24
engineer Rowan $31.73 $0.00
Assoiate Principal  JOLESON 184 $73.80 $13,579.20
Engineer PEASE $28.46 $0.00
Senior Engineer PRICE 709 $39.18 $27,778.62|
Consultant PROKOFIEV $27.26 $0.00
Senior Engineer REYNOLDS 218 $52.12 $11,362.16
Consultant ROTHBLOOM $26.92 $0.00
Engineer SPENCER $30.77 $0.00
Senior Engineer WAKEFIELD 80|- $47.69 $3,815.20
Associate Williamson 18 $63.46 $1,142.31
Subtotal Direct Labor $198,685.64
Anticipated Salary increase 0.00% $0.00
Total Direct Labor Costs $198,685.64 -
Fring Benefits
finge benefit rate 63.41% $125,986.56
[ Total Fring Benefits $125,986.56,
Indirect Costs
general overhead 127.25% $252,827.47
[ Total Indirect Costs  $252,827.47
TOTAL LABOR [ Ss77,459.68]
FEE
Profit 10.00% $57,749.97
Total $57,749.97
i TOTAL FEE ‘ $57,749.97
OTHER COSTS
Travel Costs $12,000
Equipment and Supplies $0
Other Costs (printing, copies, etc.) $0
Total Other Costs $12,000.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS . $12,000.00|
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS
(see attached Cost Proposals) Total Subcontractor Costs

% 13 of 37




CITY OF SACRAMENYO 10-H FORM.
Approved wuth S # (type Original 11 it I3 the Origlnal) [Supplement#s -
CONTRACTOR Name: B
Project Name:
Project #: [T

Actual Fuity
Loaded Hourly
Rate For
Reforence Only Approved Fiat
(thetudes Fringo, | Hourty Biling
Rate,

OH & Profit)

$115.26

T $i0823 -
518522
$77.28
A : B [t s77.28
. |secusity Consultant J[Bedbedzakove, Krisiina $89.14
e IR YSenion CAD Techiifian' e C|sanrts, 812143 .
JSenior CAD Technician JjLautan, Jun $139.72

) | G2

1. List all Professiona) and Supérvisody staff by Classification and Namie. For staff not lisled by rianie, a current payroll ‘docuiment identifying their actual base hourly rate shall 56
pfov;ded with every involca that they are bnllmg timato. The appfoved flat hourty bmmg rales for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their aclual base houry
rales pe( the'd3ta noted above. Unléss CITY Projéct Manager assighs a faif and reasonable flat hourty billing rate for \pp! B flat hourly billing rates for, new
piay hired after the date of this cast proposal will not exceed {or shall be in fing,  with} the rates of sifilar personnsl with snmUar expenewe Tistéd on this cost proposal, The
spproved flat fourly billing rata shal) ba all-inclusive, including il mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and peofit.

2. Key Staft shall be determinéd by cIrY Project Manager {i.e, Project Manger, a specrf»c Principal Engineef, a specific Structural Engineer, otc. Note Kay Staff with an "X"in the
Key Staff column,

3. The employeas’ dctual base hourly rates used to negoliale the flat hourly billing rates in this 104-1 Form ere tha rates that wero affective per the date noted above. Addition of new
steff or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previdusly listed on the approved 10-H4 Form(s) shall require an executed Supplemail Agroement.. No work shall cummce until the
Supplemental. Agreemom executed and written notifi wuon has been providad by CITY Pro;ecx Manager, New stafl shall be paxd at the same or lower approved fiat hourly bsllmg
raie of the proviously approved of similar classification: I dddition, if ihe substitution involves Key Staff; CONTRACTOR must request and juslify the nesd fof the substitution and
obtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Subsfituled Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original. The Supp ital W shall inctide updated 10-H Farms for’
CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S)

4, Approved fial houtly blling rates includa ‘all slandard equipcaent mclud‘mg laptop, camdra, cell phone, trick, standard ‘personal safety equnpmenl ey Prqed Manager shall
approve any other direct costs.

- {5. Noté employeesldassmcauons that are subject |o prevaﬂmg wage requirements with an "X in the Prevailing Wags cohumn, Prévailing Waga spacified i us based on current
Department of Industrial Relations {DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be résponsible for any future adpsmefﬂs 16 the prevailing wags, including but ot imited to, base:
hourly rates and employer paymenis as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paymg the appropriate rate; including escatations that t1ake place during ihe term of
the AgreemenL CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed al the.abova listed appraved fial houf’!y billirig rates.

5, Overtime may be rem\bursad to classifications. where it is required by thair union contracts (Prevalling Wage classifleations). Overtime will not be charged unies’s prior writién
approval is rocoived by cimy Propd Manage( CYTY shallpay CONT RACTOR 8t the approved overtime rates noled above. CONTRACTOR shall pay pmva:hng wage employees
per prevailing wage guidelines.. For more xrwormanon on eppllcabla prevadlng wages, pleass visit the followmg website: Mitps: N, dir €. gov/t)PRUPWOI

7. Parking, tolls and locat tation o g from ing to and from the employea's residence to tha job site are not reimbursable.

8. The Praject will nat reimburse CONTRACTOR 6% costs to Feiocate is staf fo tha gebgraphic afea of the contracl. The Projoct will ot reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.
3, ODC Htams are to,be, in compliance with Code]of Fedaral Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Fodaral Acquisition Regulations {FAR]} cost pnnupl:s] and the firm's company-wida
allocs!!on policies and chargnp practices with all élients including federa) govemment, slate govemment, local agencies and pnvata clients;

By signing fnn.you .qltnl;)ifnm & and ansﬂMnll inbxmm::'nucwnt-md’pm.

Pagel of 1
Versmn. February 7, 2014

14 of 37




3
CUMMULATIVE TO
SUPPLEMENT #4 -
Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal : , SCOPE ADDED #2
Date 10/9/13 Sdjustmentto contractvalne e oy
Contract No.
Project Number . - T15029040 . .
Consultant ARUP - Acoustics  ASR2 Dated 05/13/13
DIRECT LABOR
Initial Hourly
Classification Name Range Hours |~ Rate Sub Totals Total
Consuitant Lind . 44 25.8 $1,311.20
Senior Consultant  Nyrbeck 24 36.27 $870.48
Associate Partner  Tedford 16 68.94 $1,103.04
) $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Subtotal Direct Labor $3,284.72
Anticipated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
{ Total Direct Labor Costs $3,284.72§
Fring Benefits
finge benefit rate 63.41% $2,082.84
[ Total Fring Benefits 52,082.84|
Indirect Costs ' ’ )
general overhead 127.25% $4,179.81 )
Total Indirect Costs $4,179.81]
TOTAL LABOR $9,547.37
FEE
Profit 10.00% $954.74
{ . Total 3954.74)
TOTAL FEE :
OTHER COSTS
Travel Costs ' S0
Equipment and Supplies ) S0
Other Costs {printing, copies, etc.) S0
‘ Total Other Costs 50.00]
TOTALOTHER COSTS - $0.00
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS :
{see attached Cost Proposals) Total Subcontractor Costs )

15 of 37




CUMMULATIVE TO
SUPPLEMENT #4 -
‘ SCOPE ADDED #1
Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal ' o
Date . August 21, 2012
Contract No.
Project Number T15029040
Consultant ) ARUP - SMUD incentives
- DIRECT LABOR
: Initial Hourly .
Classification Name Range Hours " Rate Sub Totals Yotal
‘Associate Principal ~ |Alspach - 12 $73.77) $885.29
Senior Engineer Curtz 52 $40.10 $2,085.20
Engineer Alderman . 30 $28.23 $846.92
: : S $0.00
$0.00
$0.00 .
$0.00
P -~ 5§0.00
$0.00
$0.00
- . $0.00 -
7 . $0.00
i ) 50.00
$0.00
- L " SubtotalDirectlabor  $3,817.41
Anticipated Salary Increase. . 0.00% " $0.00
- ' [ Total Direct Labor Costs $3,817.41]
_ Fring Benefits } ) : .
finge benefit rate 63.41% $2,420.62
. ' __TJotal Fring Benefits 52,420.62]
Indirect Costs L o ] . . T
: general overhead 127.25% . $4,857.66 .
| "~ - Total Indirect Costs $4,857.66] -
' TOTAL LABOR . $11,095.69
_ FEE ~
" Profit ’ 10.00% $1,109.57"
. 1 . Total $1,109.57|
. . TOTAL FEE : $1,109.57
- OTHER COSTS . ' .
B Travel Costs : 50 i
Equipment and Supplies : . ’ $0
Other Costs (printing, copies, etc.) . $0 )
Tota) Other Costs . $0.00}
. . - TOTALOTHERCOSTS $0.00
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS ) ' - o
{see attached Cost Proposals) ) Total Subcontractor Costs $0.00

|
|
I
1 a ' . . 16 of 37




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Supp ‘S(typaOdglnaIHthhOOﬂelnnl) [supplemerit#s. . .. -]
CONTRACTOR Name: [Hagsr(BGH) - 1 Dato: 14/14/2014 i |
Project Name: [Bicramsnto Vllli'y'.SRl :Phase 2 litsrmodial N

Project #: {T15029040

- 10.00%

. Profit % -
mpbyoe ¥ (Actuul Bue Hourry Rato Pald:to Errployaaxcomblmd %)]

. A B 2 Acluat Fully Loaded Hourly»Rm

: " MulannNoul, . Actasl Fully
< [ o N ‘Rate Pald to : Lozded Hourly
: * Employes For . RatsFor ]|
. only aFist,
- In Fringe 1 Housty Biting ;
- Name :}]. - ©H.& Profit) Rute
! 151; Slafl 1B s B . $16367 516357
Drafter _ . $85.60_

R INon-Tech.A ] : ]Mu Yeung, Mag_gu ﬂ '$40.68
|sr. staria: " _ viram Ad . $144,08
J[SefiConsultant G . - leman; J. Robert i 519863 $195.63

X - N ,][Bono. Andres B B . $12967 $12967
| N s i 5. <JiBono,SiephenT . -, - "$138.99 7 A1 . $139.99. 3
}Staf! Consuftant 0 - "~ |lBowisty, Jotfroy A~ - " $208.43  $20843 |
1 . Principal o HBn.nn.\MmamM j 527795 | 827788
tafl IV A " Jicampbeil, Lex' . §157.64 T §15764
N B ) e - Heatos Gz $12543 .
: : Jsria Ylchen, Stephaniet =™ "7 T < $106.79
N JuabTechniclen . L JiColett Tmolhy. - i Jl._$8308. .
j Jsr.swna - - o — Ncerdova, Paut $144.93
T " iINoi-Tech 8 i + MCruz, witmahe T . ) $80.69
Istaft 1A Daniells, Mauro $108.48 $10848
. lstaff A i R . 2Jipariing, Scott C o + $10255 4. $10255° (]
K Jst.swrinc Davies Jr, Arthur G $19307 183,07
i JJsr.ProjMgrB _ - }Ipavies, RussellX oo 85600 O C[F. 810985 - ]I $18985
B 1 Principal l - !]Ipscareau, Chiis i ; $261:04 - "} * $251.04
N *[Princigal T .. " illpecareau; ChristopherP ~ T Bl s261.04 A $261.04°
i Non-Tama - ~}[Dacker, Linda ‘H. $97.47 v $97.47°
iR T Tscafrna .. _{iDeWoite, dustinS " -° 0 | E SN Y
. fsr. startlic . JIbiosdado, Chrisline $185.61 | $18561
g i fTech Alde ~Jloennian, Robert B - ; ' $62.72 . $E2T2
Stefig . {lcuples. kyle § I . 512643 $125.43
: A "k?-mJMsr'A‘ = < “liodts, AbiRdye -s1eai61 . QU0 816851 ¢
Isr.sta18 iH{Galraith, Julle A . . $132.21 $132.24
) [ *Jassociate Principal I se200 Ty $21049 $210.18
L Assoclale Principel. . $210.19 JF 521048
it |r. Principer” ' 520477 1 $as4Ty’
erincipat $261.04 _1]: $261.0¢
ASteff [A . o . $101:70- T $101.70 ¥
Sr. S IlA - $14577 $145.77..
N ]Non-TechB ! . ‘ “s87.30  JE Csera0
~ Is-. Slaﬂllc' . . $186.45 318848 1,
omnapa .- - . T | T | |
| SIS “$15001 . $150.01 \
Cferstemia L . $127.98 4} - $127.98
513 Cab Toeh A T il '$96.62 7 595,82
L st Proj Mgr B ... i $183.81 DG |
| i sess7r Al .s284:77.
f S S RS N . s284:77 . fL. . 528477 B
Staffira ‘ © sizss J]: $10255 '
S S l'sﬁsmmmj e 514239, o $142.39,
|star Consutiani € - 520341 520341
s{sr. Pincipal R | ! . serree - (1. (6277.99
fsr. Stat 1 A S J sa3zst - "$146:62™ 1] $146/82"
Staffdl B N 1 | RN | R 2 TN | PO IREA:
Ysr.-Projact Manager T 853,00 M ost7aes Rl $17968
Ts. Principat __ ’ Jlturt, Rone W L. se200. JI  s2rres Ml servgs
Istast Consuttant © Lyon, Edward G, $65.00 $22038° | $220036"
. entenc .. o | | TR | EY R | TS | T
Istaff11A.." Maltaso, Gaofiray A, $33,75 $114.42 -$11442
([Staff I B’ “JMarkman, Davig.R ~$36.76.. ‘}] . $124i69 " $124.59 !
. lSr. Slaftit 8 J[Maugenast, Jaffray - §48.50 $184.42 16442 |
Pags of 3
Verslon: Fabruary 7, 2014

17 of 37




\pp with Suppt

CONTRACTOR Namo: [Hegér(3GH),

a(:ypoongmllmumongmu)-ISugglmz%' ]
N ) Date: 442094~ . -

Projoct Name: ls:wnmﬁo Vl!lny'Mon

Pm)ecl #)T4 5029040

“EringeBenefit%:
T4.55%.

" Profit %:

{Actuat Base erly Rato Pald to Employos + (Actual Base i!wrfy Rate Pald 20 Employuo x Comhlmd %)} 2 A
) Adtugi

A x:Besft

133.68%
10.00%

| .-'\ -‘r!!w‘
208.0%

7

hteq Total 0DC

i

Resistograph Tasting (add sup #6}

Piot Shests for Res!

mua-umy Actus! Fully
Rate Paid to Losdad Hourly :
) Employwe For Rsie For B
X Only |1 Refarence Only. \
Prwvalling |; . (Dous not inotuds | (inctudes Fringe, 1
. Wage .. __ . ClénslRontion , e - any.Frings or OH}, OH & Profit)
]taff Consuitant D C N i $91.00 . JI 30860 .
JPrincivst L - JIMcCormick, David L $82.00 $277:99
Isc.Projmgre "~ Jivendygrai James E° $50:75 $172:05.
[ Princlpat HMeyer, John. - $75.00 $254.26
Sr. Siaff 1.8 " JiMobr, BenjaminA $39.50. . §[ . s1398t
StaftiA. . {[Moore. Cassy C . -328,75 - -{I: - 39747
JPrincipst . 1HMoors, Ksvin § § s7700  CJf T sa6104” !
jsefing Neff, Clifion $33.00 i §111.87. .
[ I Jinavarez, Edka 6 1$32.00 510848 IF
_Isr. Drafar. Nevill, Glann P-._... . $40.50 . $137.30
<[5t Leb Teth B Nilas, David ;. $37.60 $127.43
{5, Proj Mar B ﬂ_m DavidB . .. $150,24
{Asnoclote Principat - WoBrian, Seen N . $240:70
“Isr. swettina Pglecios, Luls H $155.94. ..
Jocatter © JieenerEmiy, $100,01 i
fsr. Proj Mgr A Pinon, Josagh P © $164.42 ] |
_[Sr.staff 1A Raftes, David D “$1a5977 " .
‘INo-Toch 8 Jiramitez Jr, Radaifo W £88.14 !
HNonTechC. . ... - HIReynolds, Marianno L 519105 T smoaf"'
“loafn s - i Saldanha, Cheryt ~ $41611 $116:13 .
~ 1iNon-Tech:B B $88.14 f} . saB14 G
|Staft Consultant C X $235.00 |} $239.00
__.[pddcipal = $77.00. i 3261.04. "1~ $261.04:. )
¢, Principet " " $84:00 i 328477
Non<Tech C_~ e T _$34.25. L. $198.91
Staff | A * Jlssrcan, Aysa J"" = 100.86
fecswgra o o T T Hslarmund, Krlating A = +$127.98 .
Isr. Leb Tach A '}ISovie, RobetM™ ~ "~
| I N R . .ofiStlous. Yravisd . -
Sr, Proj Mgr-A |{statford, Jonathan T
e Safine TaynN ,
Isr. Pringipal -
scswafrs ; T
{sr. Froj Mar A- ) .
Cdsiomter o T T T
ISr, Project Supervlsor
T iswrus
J5r. et i C
Jstenia” - i
Ior. oratier
[Non-Tech A
INonTech B
Istatri A Jjwang, Noya
fsr. St 1A ’!'H\ymvnr, Banjamin J
Biaf! Congy [ iF{Weslover, Philip
Sr. Staff if A *Welml. Nicholes G
me {{jwiscok, ¢ J
|sr. Proj Mgr A M Worstsr. Matihow S
R T
g £ E Traval Costs
~ ., |Eadtpment and Supplies-
z -~ o é -|Other Costs (PnnUng. coples, etc) -
. n’.g § Travel Costs (add sup#s)
58 | e3¢
8 § v:,

{add sup #6)

Page2 of 3
Version: February 7, 2014

18 of 37




Approved with Supp! # (type Original If it Is the Originai);[Supbloment# - ™ ]
CONTRACTOR Name: lHoﬁiRSGH) ) 1 Dateil4M4Z01s - - " - |
Projact Name: {iagramentd Vels; Shﬂon Phase zlmurmau’ j
iject#- {748 20040',

x- 'f—\—z!. - q

53% e s k X

Profit %; ’ © . Tooow :

[Anlunx Bage Hourly Rate Pald to Employes + (Actuu! Hasn Houny Raxo Pnld to Emphyoo x Gomblrad %)1 = A
Ax Prom.%wa N y.Rato

Actual Fully
Loadsd Hourly
Rute For

A ‘Fll!

(tnotudes Fringe, Mnuvryanlbm X
_ Euanification OM & Proftt) Rute '

Smpmng F eld Equlp from Lab (adﬂ sun ﬂS)

¥ Lst all mesuklonal and Supervisary staff by Classification and Name, For staff not sted by name, & current paymﬂ dowmonl Idanufylnn thalr actua) base hourly rte shall be
od with evary involce that thoy are billing tma Lo, The spproved fal hourly billing retes for all employess wili be d bosed on thelr actual base hourly

mlos per the dats noled ebove., Unlets CITY Project Manager asslgns & fair and reasonable fist houry billing ralo for selected en'ployee& Approved fiat houny billing rates for now

\loyoes hired after tha data of this cost praposal will not excead (or shall be in line with) the rates of simitar personne! with similer experience listed on this cost propasal. Tha
sppioved fial hourly billing rate shall be sll-incusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhaad axpmsex und profil.
2: Koy Staff ghell ba determined by CITY Projsct Manager.. (1.8, Project Manger, a specific Principal E , 8 specific pic, Note Kay staff wilh an "xX” in the
Kay Statf column.
3; The employees' actust base hourly ratos used lo negoliate the fial hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are (he rates that were aftactiva par tha dals noted sbove.  Addition of new
:!aﬂ ‘or acdition of a SUBCONTRAGTOR nat previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require an Nowork ghat! commencs untl the
is and written notificalion has besn provided by CITY Project Manager. New staff shal) bs pald sl tha sarma or (ower epproved fiat hourly billing
1ato of ths previs pp of similar in aadltion, if the subslitulion Invoivas Key Staff, CONTRACTGR must request and justiy the need for the subsTiution end
nblu!n appraval from CITY Project Manager.  Substituted Kay Staft shall ba as quallfied as the origingl: The \gr shalt includa updated 10-H Forms for
;MRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S):

Approved fiat hourty billing rates include aif standard squipment Including lsptop, camars, cell phone, truck, safety , CITY Projact shall,
5 ‘pfove any olher direct costs,
S,. Note employoeslaassmraﬂons that are sun]ec! 10 provailing wape requirements with an "X in the Pravailing Wage column, waamng wm spacified [s based on current
Dy of {DIR) ion. CONTRACTOR shall be rasponsible for any future adjustments to the pravailing wage, i ing but not imited to, basa
mwty ratas and as ny the DI CONTRACTOR I3 Tot paying the iate rala, ions that toke place during thoe tesm of

tho Agresmenl, CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursad at the above Tistod approved fiat hourly billing rates,

8: Oveﬂlms mby ba reimbursed to clagsifications whars it is required by thair unlon contracts (Prevaliing Wags classifications), Ovartime will not bo charged unless prior written
apmev~ s recsived by CITY Project Manager. CJTY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approvad overiime rates noted above, CONTRACTOR shall pay provaiing wage envloyaou
2ot alling wage g For maora i pravaliing weges, please visit the fallowing websila: hitps/fwww.dir.ca gev/IOPRUPWLY

7: Parking, tolls and local traniportation cosls msulung from comenuting to and from the employos's residence to the job site are not relmbursable.

The Project will not relmbutse CONTRACTOR fer co4ts to relocate (s staff to the gaogrephic erea of the conlracl. The Projact wl! not relmbured CONTRACTOR for any per digm.

o

one ltarm are to be ln :mwhanco with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Pert 31 [Fedaral Acqmslﬂon Rowmcns {FAR) cost principles] and (e finms company-wide
policies and charging joas with afl cllents i fedoral g slate g o and privato cllents,

od atient thol of formetian (s accurats snd ts,

Page3of 3

Version; February 7, 2014 -

19 of 37




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

CONTRACTOR Name: |
Project Name:
Project #:

T T ETnpgBenefitETT - oo -+ SjOverned %
35.00% : .

Profit %: 8.82%
{Aetual Base Heuﬂy Rata Pald to Employee + (Actual Base| Houny Rato
. _AxProm%e8. .. A+B= A:lnulFtd)yL&'iﬂud

Employu x Combmnd '/-)] af
Haiity|

[ SR TIN

399.39%,
1,008t 30 and Y siatf by Glassification and Nwmo, For siafl not tisted by name, a curtent pnymll document idantilying thelr actual basa hourly rate shall be pawldcd
werylnvol:e thet they ue billing time to, The wpproved Bst hourly HMng rates for off Wik be und based on helr aclual base hourty rales per (he dale

mlzd above, Lnless CITY Project Managet assigns a fals end reasonable flat hourdy billing rate for setected employees, Appeaved flat hourty blling ratzs for new smployesx hired after tha

gu of this ¢ost proposs! wifl not exceed (ot shell be In line with) the rates of simliar passannel with similar experience fisted on Lhis cost pronnsul. The mnpnived fat howrly biling rate shalt

[t eil-inclusive, including all mark-upy, fringe, and sverhend expenses and profit..

Statf shall be datermined by CITY Projesi Manuger, (i.e Project Manger, a speelllc Principal Englnzer, a specific Stauctural Enginaer, ele, Note Key staff wilh a0 "X" in ¢m Key Staff

2 emplayees uehrol bass hourly rates used fo negotists the Net Heurdy bifling rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the dale nolcd nhove, Additon of new eiefl o
iflon of a SUBCONTRACTDR nat praviously listed an tho approved 10-H Formix) chall fequirs an executed Suppiement Agreement, No werk shalt commence ‘unst the Suppiemental
emant 5 sxgouted and wiitten notification has buen provided by CITY Project Mansger, New staff shal be pold ot Bho same of lower approved fiat houtly billing rate of the previously
ed ‘or 'Amliar cinsstficaton,” in aoatfon, 1f the substitution involves Key Staf, GONTRACTOR must raquest and Jusity the need fas the substitution and obtsin spproval kom CITY
Projec Mmunel. Subslituted Key Stafl shall be es quslifed 23 the original,. The oxecited Supplementsl Agreement shal include undaled 10-H Forms for CONTRACTOR and
suacorrrrmcmn(s;

‘ . Approved fint howtly bifllng rates include « standard cquipment including nptop, camera, ecll phoae, truck, standard personal safety equipment;: CITY Project Manager shell approve any
lother direct costx:

1 Nole employees/classifications that are subject o i with an "X in the g Wagn codumn. Prevalling Wagw specificd [s based on curent Depattment of
lndustrial Relations {DIR) determinetion. CONTRACTOR shall be cspons‘h(a {or nny future adjustmaents to the prevailing wage, Including but not Emited Lo, bose hourly rzics and emplayar
lyaymcnu as determined by the UIR, CONTRACTOR is for paying the ap| rate, including ions thx teke piace during the tere of the AguemenL CONTRAGTOR

ahot! be reimbursed s tha sbove fsled approved f1at hourty biling rotes,

B Overtime may ba reimburced to dlasxifications where it ha required by thelr unfan contratds (Prevailing Wege clamsifications) Overtime will nat be charged unlexa prior written approval fs
veur.-!ved by CITY Proj:ctM-nug:r‘ CITY whall pay CONTRACTOR et Ihe spproved overtima rstes noled above, CONTRACTOR shall pay prevalling wage employees per prevaiiing wage
i For mote pravalling wages, please visil the following webglie: hitos:/ww,olr,on.00v/OPRLIPWOT

7 Purking, totls end local bnnspanamm costs resulting rom commuting to and from the employee's residence to the job sia are not teimburable,

; The Project will not reimburae CONTRACTOR for coxts 1o rafocale iix xixff 1o the geographic atas of M continct, The Project wil no! reimburce CONTRACTOR for zny per dlem,
9...Q0C items mre 10 be Ip complience with Code of Federal Reguintons, Tido 48 Part 31 {Federnl s {FAR] cost ond the firm's pany-wids aliocation
policizs and chivging practices with l dlents inchuding lederal gavernment, siste govemment, local gencies and privels cllente. .

Pagolof 1
.February 7, 2014

20 of 37




[ORIGINAL-NO CHANGE |

City of Sacramento
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2

Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal

Date . August 21, 2012
Contract No.
Project Number T15029040
Consultant Jearine Giordano Ltd
DIRECT LABOR
tnitial Hourly
Classification Name Range Hours Rate Sub Totals Total
: $0.00
Principal Jeanne Giordano 22 $300.00 $6,600.00
) $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
I $0.00
Subtotal Direct Labor $6,600.00
Anticipated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
- Total Direct Labor Costs -$6,600.00
Fringe Benefits
fringe benefit rate 0.00% $0.00
) ' Total Fringe Benefits $0.00
indirect Costs
general.overhead 0,00% $0.00
Total Indirect Costs $0.00
- TOTALLABOR " [_Ses600.00]
FEE
Profit ' 0.00% : $0.00 -
Total $0.00
TOTAL FEE | $0.60]
OTHER COSTS . .
Trave! Costs $1,500
Equlpment and Supplies ] ]
Other Costs {printing, copies, etc.) S0
Total Other Costs $1,500.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS 51,500.oo|
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS
{see attached Cost Propésals) Total Subcontractor Costs ‘ $0.00] -
TOTAL COSTS, L & ;

21 of 37




{CUMMULATIVE TO
SUPPLEMENT #4 -

SCOPE ADDED #2 _ . .
‘ . ‘GIAMPOLINi & CO.

HC\‘N‘HNG CONTRAb7QRD tvPoONRY ‘?::STO'-'\’A'HON DR‘{WALLIMETAL FRAMING

REICRITANEE L

1483 67TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA 84508
T 4155731235 F 415 775 d077
UIC 3222024797187, 760479

GIAMPOLINI ‘
SINGE 1912 .
Invoice No: B5825
ZGF ARCHITECTS LLP 4 '
925 FOURTH AVE STE 2400 . " ¢ e AT
----- i ’ i te: 1/31/2013
SEATTLE, WA 98104 Date ;
Ll ' Customer: 1973
Attn:SARA H_QWELL .
Job: 126055 SACRAMENTO VALLEY DEPOT INV
401 [ST.
SACRAMENTO
Origirial Contract Amourit 10,599:00
Total Change Orders to Date: 0:00°
Revised: Confract Amount; 10,599.00.
6,573.00

Completed to ljate: 62.00

ess-PreviousBillings:

Amount Due This Invoice:

AN

22 of 37



'

CUMMULATIVE TO

City of Sacramento . SUPPLEMENT #4 -
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2 Scope added #2
Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal - P&T Additional Services Request #2
Date May 6, 2013 . 106 effort
Contract No. : o
Project Number 715029040
Consultant )
DIRECT LABOR
Initial Hourly
Classification Name Hours Rate Sub Totals Total
Principal Ruth Todd 2 §55.29 $110.58
Assaciate Principal  |Peter Birkholz 0 - $50.50 $0.00
Project Manager . |Melisa Gaudreau 12 $45.00 $540,00
- Project Designer Jason Wright 0] - $29.80 $0.00
Project Designer Karen Lial 0 $26.50 $0.00
. Planner/ Historian-  |Meg deCourcy 112| - $25.75 $2,884.00|
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Subtotal Direct Labor $3,534.58
Anticipated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
Total Direct Labor Costs $3,534.58|
Fringe Benefits : -
fringe benefit rate 62.00% $2,191.44
- 1 Total Fringe Benefits $2,191.44
Indirect Costs ° .
' general overhead 126.00% $4,453.57 )
- Total indirect Costs $4,453.57 )
TOTAL LABOR [ 31037959
FEE
profit 10.00% $1,017.96 .
- f Total $1,017:96
TOTAL FEE [ $i017.96]
OTHER COSTS . [ :
Travel Costs $0 -
Equipment and Supplies ]
Other Costs (printing, copies, etc.) $250
' | Total Other Costs $250.00

SUBCONSULTANT COSTS

TOTAL OTHER COSTS

$250.00]

(see attached Cost Proposals)

Total Subcontractor Costs

N 50.00]

23 of 37




[ORIGINAL-NO CHANGE |

City of Sacramenta
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2

Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal

Date August 21, 2012
Contract No,

Project Number T15029040
Consultant Benya Lighting Design

DIRECT LABOR

Initial Hourly
Classification Name Range Hours Rate Sub Totals Total

$0.00
$0.00
Jim Benya 190 $200.00 $38,000.00
Devki Rajguru 180 $150.00 $27,000.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Subtotal Direct Labor $65,000.00
Anticipated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
Total Direct Labor Costs . $65,000.00

Fringe Benefits

fringe benefit rate 0.00% $0.00
Total Fringe Benefits - $0.00
indirect Costs -
general overhead 0.00% $0.00
: Yotal Ingdirect Costs $0.00

TOTALLABOR 365,000.00!

FEE
Profit 0.00% $0.00
Total $0.00
TOTAL FEE $0.00|
OTHER COSTS -
Travel Costs $4,500 .
Equipment and Supplies $0
Other Costs {printing, copies, etc:) $500 .
Total Other Costs $5,000.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS $5,000.00|
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS

(see attached Cost Proposals) Total Subcontractor Costs S0.00I

24 of 37




o CUMMULATIVE TO
City of Sacramento - SUPPLEMENT #4 -
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2 Scope increase #2,

Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal Scope & ODC

: . increase #3
Date June 27, 2013 Outbuilding Structructural design
Contract No. (add to contract of 529,483.71)
Project Numnber T15029040
Consultant SGH - Structural and Building Envelope
DIRECT LABOR ' '
Initial Hourly .
Classification’ Name Range Hours Rate Sub Totals Total
1 5r. Staff 1B Allender, Craig W 0 $48.25 30.00
2 Non-Tech A Au Yeung, Maggie 0 $12.00 $0.00
3 Sr. Staff Il A Aviram, Ady’ 0 542.50 . $0.00
4 Staff Consultant C Bateman, J, Robert 0 $58.00 $0.00
5 Staff Ii B Bono, Andrea B 0/ $38.25 $0.00
6 Sr. Staff 1B 8ono, Stephen T 0 $41.00 $0.00
7 Staff Consultant D~ [Bowlshy, leffrey A 0 $61.50 $0.00
8 Sr. Principal Bruin, William M "0 $82.00 $0.00
9 Staff IVA Campbell, LexF 0 $46.50 $0.00
10 Staff I B Carlos Jr, Cruz ] $37.00 $0.00
11 Staff 1A Chen, Stephanie | 0 $31.50 $0.00
12 Lab Technician Collett, Timothy o $24.50 50.00
13 Sr. StaffllA Cordova, Paul 344 $42.75 $14,706.00
14 Non-Tech B Cruz, Wilmahr T 0 $26.75 $0.00
15 Staff H A Daniella, Mauro 0 $32.00 $0.00] -
16 Staff A Darling, Scott C 0 $30.25 - $0.00
17 St. Staff 1 C Davies Ir, Arthur G 6 $54.00 $324.00,
18 Sr. ProjMgrB - Davies, Russell H. 0 $56.00 $0.00
20 Principal Decareau, Christopher P 7 $77.00 $508.20
21 Non-Tech B, Decker, Linda +207 $28.75 $5,951.25|.
22 Staff (1B DeWolfe, lustin § 24 $36.50 $876.00
23 Sr. Staffll C Diosdado, Christine ) $54.75 $0.00
24 Tech Aide Donelan, Robert B. 0 $18.50 $0.00
25 Staff Il B Douglas, Kyle S 0 $37.00 $0.00
26 Sr.Proj Mgr A Dutta, Anindya 0 $50.00 $0.00
27 Sr. Staff I B Galbraith, Julie A 0 $39.00 $0.00
28 Associate Principal Gibbons, Daniel G 0 $62.00| . $0.00
29 Associate Principat Goings, Craig B (o} $62.00 $0.004,
30 Sr. Principal Hamburger, Ronald O . 0 $84.00 $0.00
31 Principal Harris, Stephen K 0 $77.00 $0.00
32 Staff | A Hawkins, Amanda L 0 $30.00 $0.00
33 Sr. Staff lHA - Hill, Jonathan D 0 $43.00 $0.00}
34 Non-Tech B In, Jenny D 0 $25.75 $0.00
35 Sr. Staff I C versen, Rune 0 $55.00 $0.00
36 Sr. Principal Johnson, Gayle S o} $82.00] - . $0.00|
37 Sr. Staff 1 A Kan, Liyen - 0 544,25 $0.00
38 Sr. Staff 1A Kastberg, GhyungM 0 $37.75 $0.00
39 Sr. Lab Tech A Kelley, Patrick B_ 0 $28.50 $0.00
40 Sr. Proj Mgr B Kent, Lyn §- 0 $54.25 $0.00

25 of 37




City of Sacramento

‘Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2

87 3r. Principal

$82.00

initial Hourly | - L.
Classification Name Range Hours” Rate ’ Sub Totals Total
© 41 Sr. Principal Klein, Kenneth A ., v 7seh. 1 $84.00 $0.00 :
- 42 zr. ::ir;fipal , Kon;cki,w 0| :383.;)2 zo.oo CUMMULATIVE TO
43 Sta : tandis, Robin A ] . 0.00
44 Sr. Staff il A Langlois, Jeffery D 0 T $42.00 %00 [SUPPLEMENT #4 -
45 Staif Consuitant C lardner, Michael W, 0 $60.00/ $0.00 Scope increase #2,
46 Sr. Principal LaTena, Raymond W 0 $82.00 $0.00 SCOPE & ODC
. A47'Sr. Staff 1A Leafbland, Janelle 490 343.25 $21,192.50 mcreas? #3
48 Staff I B Li, Xiu 600 $34.75 " $20,850.00] .
49 Sr. Project Manager Louie, Cece 330 $53.00 $17,490.00
50 Sr. Principal Luft, Rene W 0 $82.00¢ $0.00
51 Staff Consyltant D Lyon, Edward G. .- 2 $65.00 $130.00
52 Non-Tech C Magner, Ryan V 0 $38.00 . $0.00
53 Staffll A Maltese, Geoffrey. A, 24 $33.75 $810.00/
54 Staff | B F Markman, David P 0 $36.75 $0.00
S5 Sr.Staff B+ |Maugenest, leffrey 0 $48.50 $0.00
56 Staff ConsultantD  |Mayes, Ronald L 0 $91.00 $0.00
o 57 Principal McCormick, David 4 0 $82.00 $0.00
58 Sr. Proj MgrB Mendygral, James E - 0 $50.75 50.00|
59 Sr. Principal Meyer, John 96 $75.00 $7,200.00
60 Sr. StaffIB Mohr, Benjamin'A o $39.50 $0.00
. 61 Staff[A Moore, Casey C 0 '$28.75 ~ $0.00
62 Principal Moore, Kevin S -0 $77.00 $0.00
63 Staff 1B’ Neff, Clifton -236] | $33.00] $7,788.00
64 Staff1A - Nevarez, Erika G .0 " $32.00 - 40,00
65 Sr. Drafter - Nevill, Glenn P 0 $40.50| $0.00|
66 Sr.Lab TechB '~ Niles, David 3 35 $37.50 . $1,312.50
67 Sr. Proj Mgr B Noma, David 8 ' o -$57.00 $0.00
68 Associate Principal _* |0'Brien, Sean 1. $71.00 $71.00]
69 Sr. Staff Il B Palacios, Luis H 0 $46.00 S $0.00
70 Drafter |Parker, Emily 230 . $29.50 $6,785.00
71 Sr. Proj Mgr A Pinon, Joseph P 24 " $48.50 :5$1,164.00
72 Sr.staff 1A, . Rafiee, David D 0 $43.00 © 50.00
73 Non-TechB Ramirez Jr, Rodolfo W 0 . $26.00 $0.00
74 Non-Tech C Reynolds, Marianne L 0 . §32.75 $0.00
75 Staffll B Saldanha, Cheryl 12 . $34.25 $411.00
76 Non-Tech B~ "|santos, Elaine L 0 © $26.00 50.00
77 Staff Consultant ¢ |Scali, Mauro ). 0 $70.50 $0.00
78 Principal 'S_cl-wroter,_Eric F o "$77.00 $0.00{ .- .
79 Sr. Principal Searls, Carolyn 183 $84.00 "$15,372.00
‘80 Non-Tech C Sensale, Maria T 0 ! $34.25 ©$0.00
81 Staff.l A Sercan, Ayse J 0| $29.75 $0.00|
82 Sr. Staff | A Sigmund, Kristina A 0 "+$37.75 $0.00|-
83 Sr.Lab Tech A. Sovie, Robert M 0 $29.75| $0.00
84 Staff Il A St Louis, Travis J "0 -$33.75 $0.00
85 Sr. Proj Mgr A Stafford, Jonathan T 0 $48.00 $0.00
86 Sr. Staff 1} B Stubblefield, Taryn N 0 $48.75 $0.00-
Sumnicht, John'F 0 $0.00] .

26 of 37




City of Sacramento

Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2

Initial Hou.rly .
Classification Name ' Range Hours Rate Sub Totals Total
88 Sr. Staff I B | Talaat, Mohamed M 0 $39.25 $0.00
89 Sr. Proj Mgr A Tam, Kenneth T __ | o| - $50.00 s0.00; [CUMMULATIVE TO
90 Sr. Drafter Tejero, Joseph Rowell T 0 $35.00 s0.00| [ISUPPLEMENT #4 -
91 Sr. Project Supervisor [Towle, Jason 374 $54.00 $20,196.00| {Scope increase #2,
92 Staff Il B Turner, Marisa L 0 $36.00 $0.00| |Scope & ODC
93 Sr. Staff Il C Vogt-Wilcox, Karen J 0 $52.00 $0.00| |increase #3
94 Staff 1 A Vora, Payai R 0 $32.00 $0.00| - :
95 Sr, Drafter Voss de Bettancourt, Gali 236 . $36.75 $8,673.00
96 Non-Tech A Voss De Bettancourt, Maayan | 0 $12.00 $0.00
97 Non-Tech B Waldropt-Early, Lisa 0 $30.00 $0.00
98 Staff | A Wang, Noya o $30.25 $0.00
99 Sr. Staff It A Weaver, Benjamin J 0 $44.75 $0.00
100 Staff Consultant C Westover, Philip 0 $63.00 $0.00
101 Sr. Staff ll A Wetzel, Nicholas G 0 $42.00 $0.00
102 Staffl A Wiacek, Christopher J 0 $30.00 $0.00
103 Sr. Proj Mgr A Worster, Matthew S 0 $50.00 $0.00
104 Sr. Proj Mgr A Zelada-Tumialan, Giauliana 0 $52.50 $0.00
105 ' $0.00
Subtotal Direct Labor $151,810.45
Anticipated Salary Increase $0.00
| Total Direct Labor Costs  $151,810.45
.Fringe Benefits . ’
finge benefit rate 74.53% $113,140.96
: | - Total Fring Benefits  $113,140.95] .
Indirect Costs
o general overhead 133.66% $202,914.69
Total Indirect Costs $202,914.69
TOTAL LABOR [ $467,866.10]
FEE : e
Profit 10.00% $46,786.61
{ Total $46,786.61
TOTAL FEE [ $46,786.61]
OTHER COSTS .
Travel Costs 1$5,100
Equipment and Supplies $3,545
Other Costs (printing, copies, etc.) . 62,000
Total Other Costs $10,645.00
: TOTAL OTHER COSTS [s10,645.00]
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS ' -
(see attached Cost Proposals) Totai Subcontractor Costs : S0.00I .
TOTAL COSTS

27 of 37




CUMMULATIVE TO
SUPPLEMENT #4 -
Scope increase #3

City of Sacramento
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2.

Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal

Date June 27,2013 % outbuilding scope
l Contract'No. {add to contract of $5,311.18)
! Project Number T15025040 .
! Consuitant Cunningham Engineering Corp - Civil
! DIRECT LABOR
Initial Hourly .
Classification Name Range Hours Rate Sub Totals . Total
- . . $0.00
Project Manager |Dan Fenochio 47 $55.00 $2,585.00
“-Proj. Engineer - |Robb Thiem , 1 $49.00|- $49.00 "
. Proj. Engineer Charles Krafka 182 $34.00 $6,188.00
Proj. Engineer  _|Niki Crucilio 6 $34.00|. $204.00
‘Proj. Engineer  |Adam Brown 23 $30.00 $690.00
CADD - -|Liz Erikssom 83 $30.75 $2,552.25
Proj. Coordinator |Andi Panagopoulos 18 $34.57 $622.26
! ) $0.00
$0.00
- $0.00
. $0.00
" $0.00
$0.00
Subtotal Direct Labor $12,890.51
Anticipated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
Total Direct Labor Costs $12,890.51] -
Fringe Benefits :
fringe benefit rate 74.00% $9,538.98 : ‘
: | . Total Fringe Benefits $9,538.98]
Indirect Costs
: general overhead 133.00% - - $17,144.38 .
Total Indirect Costs '$17,144.38 )
TOTAL LABOR | $39,573.87|
FEE ) )
Profit .. 10.00% -$3,957.39
: T . Total $3,957.39f .
: S ) TOTAL FEE $3,957.39]
f OTHER COSTS ; - : : :
Travel Costs $0
Equipment and Supplies $o
Other Costs (printing, copies, etc.) $530 o
. ' Total Other Costs $529.93| ) E
. TOTAL OTHER COSTS ‘ $529.93|
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS : . :
(see attached Cost Praposals) Total Subcontractor Costs $0.00[

28 of 37




; o ' CUMMULATIVE TO
City of Sacramento ‘ SUPPLEMENT #4 -
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2 Scope increase #2

Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal

Date June 27,2013 [Ei7addi2 e additional site scope elements
Contract No. : ' {add.to contract of $10,691.97)
Project Number 715029040 -
Consultant ) Cunningham Engineering Corp - Civil
DIRECT LABOR
. Initial Hourly
Classification Name "Range Hours Rate Sub Totals Total
$0.00
Project Manager |Dan Fenochio 53 $55.00( $2,915.00
Proj. Engineer Robb Thiem 3 $49.00] - $147.00
Proj. Engineer Charles Krafka 204 . $34.00 $6,936.00
Proj. Engineer Niki Crucillo 8 $34.00 . - $272.00
Proj. Engineer Adam Brown 59 $30.00 $1,770.00
CADD "|Liz Erikssom 103 $30.75 $3,167.25
Proj. Coordinator jAndi Panagopoulos 22 - 53457 $760.54
o ) $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00 E
Subtotal Direct Labor $15,967.79
Anticipated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
: Total Direct Labor Costs $15,967.79] -
Fringe Benefits - o
fringe benefit rate 74.00% $11,816.16
" Total Fringe Benefits .  $11,816.16
Indirect Costs . :
general overhead 133.00% $21,237.16
. . Yotal Indirect Costs $21,237.16
TOTALLABOR $49,02 1.12,'
FEE -
Profit 10.00% $4,902.11 .
[ ~ Total $4,902.11
TOTALFEE $4,902.11)
. OTHER COSTS . '
: Travel Costs S0
Equipment and Supplies S0
Other Costs (printing, copies, etc.) $830 .
< Total Other Costs $829.92
. TOTAL OTHER COSTS | $829;92|
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS i
{see attached Cost Proposals) Total Subcontractor Costs $0.00l

29 of 37




|[ORIGINAL-NO CHANGE |

City of Sacramento
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2

Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal

Date Auvgust 21, 2012 -
Contract No,
Project Number T15029040
Consultant Kate Keating Associates
DIRECT LABOR
Initial Hourly
Classification Name Range Rours Rate Sub Totals Total
$0.00
Principal Kate Keating 30 $196.00 $5,880.00
Project Manager {Jeffrey Padia 128 $176.00 1$22,528.00
Senior Designer 274 $135.00 $36,990.00
Designer 188 $120.00 $22,560.00
$0.60
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Subtotal Direct Labor $87,858.00
Anticipated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
- ’ ' r i " Totél Direct Labor Costs $87,858.00
Fringe Benefits
fringe benefit rate 0.00% $0.00
[ Tatal Fringe Benefits $0.00
Indirect Costs )
general aveihead 0.00% 50.00
Total Indirect Costs 50.00
TOTAL LABOR [ $87,958.00
FEE ~
Profit 0.00% $0.00
Total $0.00
TOTAL FEE [ 30.00]
OTHER COSTS
Travel Costs $0
Equipment and Supplies $400
Other Costs (printing, copies, etc.) 5500
Total Other Costs $900.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS $900.00I
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS
(see attached Cost Proposals) Total Subcontractor Costs $0.00

ST

R I QRN N T
Bl ety S

30 of 37



City of Sacramento .
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2

Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal

|[ORIGINAL-NO CHANGE |

Date August 21, 2012
Contract No.
* Project Number 715029040
Consultant JR Conkey
DIRECT LABOR
. . Initial Hourly
Classification Name Range Hours Rate Sub Totals Total |
$0.00
principal Scot Ransdell a4 $175.00 $7,700.00
cost estimator  |Jay Prechel 380 $125.00 $47,500.00
administrative  |Diane Peterson [ $75.00 $450.00
administrative _ [Lisa Kretner 6 $75.00} $450.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
. Subtotal Direct Labor . $56,100.00
Anticlpated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
Total Direct Labor Costs $56,100.00
Fringe Benefits
fringe benefit rate 0.00% $0.00
Total Fringe Benefits $0.00
Indirect Costs
general overhead 0.00% $0.00
{ Total Indirect Costs $0.00
TOTAL LABOR $56,100.00|
FEE .
Profit 0.00% $0.00
| Totat $0.00
: TOTAL FEE
QTHER COSTS
Travel Costs $0
Equipment and Supplies S0
Other Costs (printing, copies, etc.} S0
Total Other Costs $0.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS | $0.00
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS '

{see attached Cost Proposals)

Total Subcontractor Costs

31 of 37




City of Sacramento
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2

Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal

' [ORIGINAL-NO CHANGE |

Date August 21, 2012
Contract No.
Project Number T15029040
Consultant AiM Consuiting
DIRECT LABOR
Initial Hourly
Classification Name Range Hours Rate Sub Totals Total
$0.00
Outreach Manager 90 $135.00 $12,150.00
Graphic Designer] 18 $100.00 $1,800.00
" Elec. Comm Desinger 8 $100.00 $800.00
Project Coordinator 130 $75.00 $9,750.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Subtotal Direct Labor $24,500.00
Anticipated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
Total Direct Labor Costs $24,500.00
Fringe Benefits
fringe benefit rate 0.00% $0.00
) Total Fringe Benefits $0.00
Indirect Costs
general overhead 0.00% 50.00
Total Indirect Costs $0.00
TOTAL LABOR $24,500.00l
FEE .
Profit 0.00% $0.00
Total $0.00
TOTAL FEE $0‘00|
OTHER COSTS
Travel Costs 50
Equipment and Supplies $400
Other Costs {printing, copies, etc.) $600
Total Other Costs $1,000.00
. TYOTAL OTHER COSTS $1,000.00I
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS .
(see attached Cost Proposals) Total Subcontractor Costs $0.00
[FOTALICOSTS, 1 o v 0w e s Tt i ey ol ey | $25,508.00]

32 of 37




Exhibit 10-H Cost Proposal

Date

CUMMULATIVE TO
SUPPLEMENT #4 -
staff add #4

w0/9/13 I A T D Gt
Contract No.
Project Number 715029040 . :
Consultant Wallace Kuhl ASR 2 Dated 06/03/13 Flatwork, Paving, Pilecap
DIRECT LABOR
Initial Hourly
Classification Name Range Hours Rate Sub Totals Total
Senior Engineer Gius 28 72.00 $2,016.00
Senior Engineer Redford 31 72.00 $5,832.00
Senior Engineer Hunn 55 40.00 $2,200.00
Staff Engineer Follettie 21 31.00 $651.00
Staff Engineer Potestio 31.00 $0.00
Materials Tester Harmon 50 53.00 $2,650.00
Materials Tester Langlois $0.00
Materials Tester Vincent $0.00
Materials Tester Stassi $0.00
Sails Tester Gregorio 80 58.00 $4,640.00
Soils Tester Schmidt $0.00
Soils Tester Bernhard $0.00
$50.00 $1,100.00
$0.00
Subtotal Direct Labor $19,089.00
Anticipated Salary Increase 0.00% $0.00
Total Direct Labor Costs $19,089.00
Fring Benefits
finge benefit rate - 35.00% $6,681.15
Taotal Fring Benefits $6,681.15
Indirect Costs
general overhead 48.00% $9,162.72
: Total Indirect Costs $9,162.72
TOTALLABOR $34,932.90|
FEE
Profit 8.62% $3,011.00
I Total $3,011.00
TOTAL FEE $3,011.00|
OTHER COSTS
Travel Costs S0 -
Equipment and Supplies $8,631
Other Costs {printing, copies, etc.) $0 .
Total Other Costs $8,631.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS $8,631.00[
SUBCONSULTANT COSTS

{see attached Cost Proposals)

Total Subcontractor Costs

33 of 37




[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

City of Sacramento
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract #: 2013-0663-5

Purchase Order #: Supplemental Agreement #: 5
Job#: T15029040 Project Title: Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2 LEED Commission Agent

The City of Sacramento ("City") and Enovity, Inc. , ("Contractor”),

as parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2013-0663

including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental agreements are
hereby collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows:

1. The Scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:

See Exhibit A

2. In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that
is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Contractor's fees and expenses, is increased by $86,593.00
and said maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: $96,170.00
The net change by previous Supplemental Agreements: $0.00
The not-to-exceed amount prior to this Supplemental Agreements: $96,170.00
The contract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement: $86,593.00
The new not-to-exceed amount including all Supplemental Agreements: $182,763.00

3. Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
constitute full compensation for additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Contractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work
by Contractor. The time for the performance of the agreement is increased by 731 Days by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement.

N

4. Contractor warrants and frepresents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of Contractor
has or have been duly authorized by Contractor to sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and conditionsTequired under the Agreement, as supplemented

and modified by this supplemental agreement.

Approval Reco nded By:

Project Manager v% Att\rrTe
Approved BQ:

ﬁIUC?"WK %}/ NS ———

~N

Approved By: Attested to By:

3/24/15

City of Sacramento Executed Date City Clerk

(Rev. 07/16/08)

34 of 37


nhessel
Back to Report TOC


Exhibit A

Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2 LEED Commission Agent

2013-0663
Description Amount
Supplemental Agreement #5
PCO# 5.0 Client Initiated Changes $86,593.00
03/04/15 No scope change to oriignal contract. Phase 2 Construction and Acceptance Phase

& Warrenty phase work is authorized to proceed with this supplement with
additional labor to cover two-stage construction phasing, requiring Enovity to
duplicate field reporting and documentation. Contract extended 731 days to June 30,
2017 to completion of construction and post-construction systems operations.

1 ltems Total for Change Order # 5 $86,593.00
1 Change Orders 1 Items Total for Contract # 2013-0663 $86,593.00
Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $0.00
Changes to Bid Documents $0.00

Client Initiated Changes $86,593.00

35 of 37



Commissioning Services Proposal
Sacramento Valley Station Expansion and Modernization
May 14, 2013 (Amend Mar02, 2015)

4.0 FEE PROPOSAL

4.1 BASE FEES PROPOSAL

The table below summarizes our proposed fee for this work by task and phase, inclusive of all labor costs
and direct project expenses.

Task Description Total Cost
M&V Task 1: M&V Plan Development and Data Collection $9,320.00
Cx Task 1: Preliminary Design (DD Phase) $11,060.00
Cx Task 2: Final Design (CD Phase) $19,880.00
Cx Task 3A: Construction and Acceptance Phase (Review/Planning) $55,910.00
Sub Total: Phase 1 $96,170.00
Cx Task 3B: Construction and Acceptance Phase (Field Activities) $63,990.00
Cx Task 4: Warranty $12,285.00
Sub Total: Phase 2 $76,275.00
Total $172,445.00

4.2 ADDITONAL FEES DUE TO SCHEDULE CHANGES

The Scope and Schedule changes described in Section 3.3 above, would result in following additional
fees for the overall commissioning effort for this project

Director i Senior Engineer = Project Engineer Admin

Rate  $249.58 | $147.73 . $117.25 $114.35
Labor 4 16 40 16 $ 10,318.00
Expenses $ 0.00
Total $ 10,318.00

4.3 REVISED TOTAL FEES

Phase lg Sgg;aall Amended Total
Phase 1 Fees (Current Contract) $96,170.00 $96,170.00
Phase 2 Fees $76,275.00 $10,318.00 $86,593.00
Total Fees: $172,445.00 $10,318.00 $182,763.00

Page 13

36 of 37



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): ;S
CONTRACTOR Name: {Enovi ‘

g 5 . C
X Director Vivek Mittal $78.67 | sos058

$249.-5;8

Project Manager $208.30

Jeff Dunnavant $164.15

Steve Brennan

Jeff Mikkelsen [ $45.58 $144.60 $144.60
— o —_—
Evan Oda

$114.35

at IRS Federal Mileage reimbursable rate

Travel {Mileage to site and project meetings) $2,277.00

jgers’afi

. External vendors at cost
Reprographics and printing Internal Printing: B/W @ $.02/page $667.00

Color @ $.10/page

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name, a current payroll document identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be
provided with every invoice that they are billing time to. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their actual base hourly rates
per the date noted above. Unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. Approved flat hourly billing rates for new
employees hired after the date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e. Project Manger, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an *X" in the Key
Staff column.

3. The employees’ actual base hourly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of new
staff or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require an executed Supplement Agreement. No work shall commence until the
Supplemental Agreement is executed and written notification has been provided by CITY Project Manager. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate
of the previously approved or similar classification. In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and obtain
approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original. The executed Supplemental Agreement shall include updated 10-H Forms for
CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safely equipment. CITY Project Manager shall approve
any other direct costs.

5. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shalt be respansible for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base hourly
rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term of the
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. Overtime may be reimbursed to classifications where it is required by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unfess prior written
approval is received by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per
prevailing wage guidelines. For more information on applicable prevailing wageés, please visit the following website: https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWD/

7. Parking, tolls and local transportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employee's residence to the job site are not reimbursable.

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff to the geographic area of the contract. The Project will not reimburse GONTRACTOR for any per diem.

9. ODC items are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide allocation
policies and charging practices with all clients including federal government, state government, local agencies and private clients.

By signing here, you agree to the terms above, and attest that all information is accurate and true.

w %\

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Project Manager's Signature

Page1 of 1
Version: February 7, 2014 37 0f 37



	Consent 07 - Supplemental Agreements: Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2 Intermodal Project
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Exhibit A (ZGF Agreement)
	4-Exhibit B (Enovity Agreement)


